URS

March 26, 2004

Ms. eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California
URS Project #38486713

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO — a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Service Station #2111,
located at 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California.

If you have any questions regarding this subrmission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Coliire
HYDROGEOLOG:ST

AR ~ \

ChETa

Scott Robinson es F. Durkin, C. Hg
Project Manager Senior Geologist

Enclosure: First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Montioning Report

cc:  Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Corporaticn

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874 3268



& £
Atlantic Richfield Company
{(a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 6549

Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-8891
Fax: (925) 299-8872

March 26, 2004

RE: First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California
URS Project #38486713

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

G4,

Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manager



REPORT

FIRST QUARTER 2004
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ARCO SERVICE STATION #2111
1156 DAVIS STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

March 26, 2004

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, California 94612

38486713



Date: March 26, 2004

Quarter: 1G04

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 2111 Address: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California

ARCO Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486713

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)

WORK FPERFORMED THIS QUARTER

e A o

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

NS R W=

(First — 2004):

Performed first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event on Febrary 5, 2004,

Prepared and submitted first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
Checked well MW -2 monthly for free product.

Continued preparing DPE system design.

Met with PG&E on March 2, 2004 to discuss new gas and electrical service for DPE system.

Met with station owner on March 2, 2004 to discuss construction and placement of the proposed DPE system.
Performed batch extractions on MW-2 on February 26 and March 11, 2004.
Resurveyed top of casing elevations on February 23, 2004,

{Second — 2004):

Perform second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.

Prepare and submit first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Check MW-2 monthly for free product.

Secure new gas and electrical service from PG&E.
Secure discharge permit from the City of San Leandro for groundwater discharge.

Install DPE system.
Perform inital startup of DPE system.

Current Phase of Project:
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling:

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site:

FP recovered this quarter (to 02/16/04):

Curmulative FP Recovered from
6/28/99 1o 02/16/04 :

Current Remediation Techniques:
Approximate Depth to Groundwater:
Groundwater Gradient {direction):

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude):

GW monitoring/sampling/interim remediation

Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-5 and MW-8
Annually (3™ Quarter); MW-6

Quarterly

FP in MW-2 (see Table 4)

0.034 gallons

1.085 _Eallons

Bailing free product as needed and batch extraction friom MW-2

13.38 (MW-6) to 16.28 (MW-1) feet

West

0.004 feet per foot

X-\x_em\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scort Robinson\Paul Supple\211! Monitoring\Qtr. 1, 2004\0tr Reporfi2111 (MR 1Q004.doc



DISCUSSION:

Please note that beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHg) has been changed to Gasoline Range Organics {GRO). The resulting
data may be impacied by the potential inclusion of non-TPHg analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a
higher concentration being reported. GRQO were detected above laboratory reporting limits in all six wells sampled
this quarter at concentrations ranging from 120 pg/L (MW-4) to 55,000 pg/L (MW-7). Benzene was detected
above laboratory reporting limits in two wells at concentrations of 31 pg/L (MW-1)} and 300 pg/L (MW-7). MTBE
was detected above laboratory reporting limits in six wells at concentrations ranging from 22 pg/L {(MW-4) to
34,000 pg/L (MW-7). Tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) was detected above laboratory reporting limits in three
wells at concentrations ranging from 3.1 pug/L (MW-3) to 31 pg/L (MW-1). Other than MTBE and TAME, no other
fuel oxygenates were detected above the respective laboratory reporting limits (Table 3).

Batch extractions were performed on MW-2 on February 26, 2004 and March 11, 2004. Groundwater samples
were collected pre and post extraction for use in designing the DPE system.  Analytical results for the March 11,
2004 were not received at the time of this report and will be included in the second quarter 2004 groundwater
monitoring report.

Pre and post extraction GRO concentrations for the sample collected on February 26, 2004 show an increase from
6,500 pg/L to 12,000 pg/L, respectively. Similarly, pre and post extraction MTBE concentrations show an increase
from 6,500 pg/L to 17,000 pug/L, respectively. Approximately 3,800 gallons were removed during the batch
extraction. Laboratory analytical results are included in Attachment B.

ATTACHMENTS:

s  Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — February 5, 2004

# Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

# Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

# Table 3 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

# Table 4 — Approximate Cumulative Floating Product Recovered (1999 — Present)

#  Attachment A ~ Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

#  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
s  Attachment C — Historic Groundwater Data

=  Attachment D — EDCC and EDF/Geowetl Submittal Confirmation

#  Attachment E — Survey Data

X:\x_envl waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scott Robinson\Pauwl Supple\2111\Monitoring\Qtr. T, 2004\0tr Reporii211] QMR 1004.doc
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Purge/ TOC Topof  Bottom of Depth to Groundwater GRO/ Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE  Dissolved
Well Date Not Elevation Screen Screen  Well Depth  Groundwater Elevation TPH-g* Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020) (8260) Oxygen* PH
Wumber Sampled  Purged (feet, MSL) {feetbgs)  (feethgs)  (feet bgs) {feet, TOC) {feet, MSL) {ng/L) {pe/L) (ug/L {pg/L) (pg/L) {pg/L) {ug/L) (mg/L) Level °

MW-1 06/26/00 39.60 12.50 26.20 27.00 16.46 23.14 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA
O7720/00 16.8% 22.71 360 110 ND<0.5 ND<1).5 2.7 2,100 NA NA NA

09/19/00 17.62 21,98 290 76 ND<0.5 ND=().5 2.3 1,500 NA NA NA

12/21/00 17.39 221 257 64 2.89 1.31 4.57 1,080 1,060 NA NA

03/13/01 157 23.90 NWD=<50{0 525 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 1,430 1,370 NA NA

09/18/01 18.24 21.36 ND<500 64 7.3 ND<5.6 52 810 1,100 NA NA

12/28/01 15.95 23.65 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND=<5.0 5.00 22 1,200 1,100 NA NA

03/14/02 16.01 23.59 ND<50 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<{.5 34 40 NA NA

04/23/02 15.43 2417 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND={).5 30 NA NA NA

0717102 NP 17.50 22,10 ND=<50 1.2 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 WD<0.50 29 NA 1.6 6.9

10/09/02 13.27 21.33 240° 49 ND<1.0 4.1 7.0 290 310 1.2 6.5

01/13/03 15.37 24.23 760 34 11 17 56 300 NA 1.0 6.8

04/07/03" 16.61 22.99 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 NA 22 1.5 6.3

07/09/03 NP 17.27 22,33 ND=<2,500 ND<25 ND=25 ND<25 NWD=<25 NA 690 1.9 6.7

10/01/03 NP 18.20 21.40 600 30 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NA 360 0.6 7.1

02/05/04 ° NP 3949 16.28 23,32 2,800 31 ND<25 ND<25 ND<I5 NA 1,100 0.9 6.5

MWw-2 06/26/00 37.99 12.00 26.20 27.00 14.60 23.39* NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 15.14 2285 95,000 2,300 18,000 2,500 19,000 13,000 NA NA NA

09/19/00 15,95 22,04 63,000 1,200 6,300 2,000 14,000 19,000 NA NA NA

12/21/00 15.60 22.39 45,900 NA 2,130 1,160 9.460 22,400 24,700 NA MA

12/21/00" NM NC 5,0t0 360 189 213 626 54,300 89,200 NA NA

03/13/01 13.77 239 3,650 08.1 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 6.42 3,590 3,260 NA NA
3/1372001° NM NC ND<20,000 525 466 408 1,460 91,700 76,000 NA NA
9/18/2001° 16.86 2113 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

12/28/01 14.28 23.71 31,000 1,500 3,800 1,300 4,800 9,300 8,800 NA NA

03/14/02 14.15 23.84 1,800 25 43 43 270 990 960 NA NA

04/23/02 13.60 24.39 9,000 220 110 470 2,500 8,500 NA NA NA

0717102 NP SHEEN 15.75 22.24 74,000 ° 280 290 820 10,000 19,000 NA 0.4 6.8

10/9/02 16.69 21.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

01/13/03 2 FREE PRODUCT 13.59 24.61" N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

04/07/03 ¢ FREE PRODUCT 14.70 23.69" NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS

07/09/03 ¢ FREE PRODUCT 15.48 22.57" NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

10/01/03 & FREE PRODUCT 16.47 21.58" NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

02/05/04 &1 37.86 14.43 23.53° NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

02123704 " NM NC 6,500 62 ND<25 64 130 NA 6,500 NA NA

02/23/04 7 NM NC 12,000 150 ND<100 150 280 NA 17,000 NA NA
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Tabie 1
Groundwater Elevatlon and Analytical Ikata

ARCO Service Station #2111

1156 Davis Street

San Leandro, California

Purge/ TOC Topof  Bottom of Depth to Groundwater GRO/ Fthyl- Total MTBE MTBE  Dissolved
Well Date Not Elevation Screen Screen  Well Depth  Groundwater Elevation TPH-g? Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes {8020) (8260} Oxygen ® pH
Number Sampled  Purged {feet, MSL) (fect bps})  (fectbgs)  (foet bgs) (feet, TOC) (feot, MSL) (pg/L) {png/l) (ng/L {pp/L} {pg/L) (gl {pg/L) {mg/L) Level °
MW-3 06/26/00 3932 11.9¢ 26.20 27.00 15.96 23.36 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 16.42 22.90 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 130 NA NA NA
09/19/00 17.18 22.14 190 17 WND<0.5 1.4 24 160 NA NA NA
12/21/00 16.97 22.35 87 17.8 ND<0.5 2.47 25 143 125 NA NA
03/13/01 15.17 24,15 724 2.83 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND=0.5 126 122 NA NA
09/18/01 17.81 21.51 140 6.4 ND<0.5 35 16 110 75 NA NA
12/28/01 15.44 23.88 130 5.0 ND<(.5 0.99 0.55 %0 63 NA NA
03/14/02 15,50 23.82 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 100 88 NA NA
04/23/02 14.96 24.36 ND=<50) ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=<(}).5 77 NA NA NA
0771702 MNP 17.09 22.23 WD<30 WD<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 47 NA 0.8 72
10/09/02 NP 17.87 21.45 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.30 ND<0.50 26 29 1.3 72
01/13/03 NP 14,78 24.54 ND<5) ND<(.50 WD<0.50" ND<0.50 ND<0.50 591 NA 0.8 6.3
04/07/03" NP 16.15 23.17 83 WD<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<G.50 ND<0.50 NA 75 i1 7.0
07/09/03 NP 16.79 22.53 100 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 NA 52 i.1 6.5
10/01/03 NP 17.7¢ 21.53 110 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 NA 36 0.7 6.8
02/05/04 9 NP 39.19 15.66 23.53 240 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 NA 37 0.5 6.6
MW-4 06/26/00 38.10 10.00 24.00 25.00 14.59 2351 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 15.04 23.06 97 7.9 ND=<0.5 ND=.5 1.1 51 NA NA NA
09/19/00 15.83 2227 110 7.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<1.0 60 NA NA NA
12/21/00 15.59 22,51 12¢ 5.6 ND<{.5 1.72 ND<0.5 46.3 48.6 NA NA
03/13/01 13.73 24,37 76 0.796 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 537 50.0 NA NA
09/18/01 16.50 21.60 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=0.5 25 26,0 NA NA
12/28/01 14.03 24.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 15 11.0 NA NA
03/14/02 14.10 24.00 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<=0.5 ND=0.5 ND=(.5 31 28 NA NA
04/23/02 13.57 24.53 ND<50 3 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<f.5 42 NA NA NA
01762 NP 15.76 2234 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND=<(.50 ND<0,50 ND<0,50 16 NA 1.2 7.1
10/09/G2 NP 16.59 21.51 ND<50 22 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 20 23 0.8 7.1
01/13/03 NP 13.43 24.67 524 ND=0).50 1.6 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 22 NA 0.6 6.6
04/07/03" NP 14.74 2336 65 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 24 0.7 6.6
07/09/03 NP 15.44 22.66 120 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA k) 1.4 6.6
16/01/03 NP 16.45 21.65 98 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 28 08 6.5
02/05/04 % NP 3799 14.39 23.60 120 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 22 0.5 6.6
XK_ENA_WASTEBP GEMSITESCOTT ROBINSONWPAUL SUPPLEZ111MONITGRINGIQTR 1, Z004ITABL ES\H 11 GWT 1004 XLSU/8/2004 Page 2 of § URS Corporation



Tahble 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Purge/ TOC Topof  Bottom of Depth to Groundwater GRO / Ethyl- Total MTRE MTBE  Dissolved
Well Date Not Elevation Screen Screen  Well Depth  Groundwater Elevation TPH-g? Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020) (8260 Oxygen* pH
Number Sampled  Purged {feet, MSL} (feet bgs)  (feet bgs)  (feet bgs) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) {pg/L) {ug/L) {pg/L (nug/L) (ug/L) {pg/L) {pe/L) (mg/L) Level
MW-5 06/26/00 37.21 9.40 23.40 25.00 14.27 22.94 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 14.69 22,52 55 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 14,000 NA NA NA
09/19/00 15.36 21.85 54 ND<0.5 ND=1.5 ND<10).5 ND<1.0 13,000 NA NA NA
12/21/00 15.15 22.06 729 2.51 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 0.961 19,200 21,200 NA NA
03/13/01 13.5 23.71 ND<S00 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 15,960 20,000 NA NA
09/18/01 15.94 21.27 ND<]10,000 NWD<100 ND<I00 ND<I100 ND<I1,000 22,000 20,000 WA NA
12/28/m 13.45 23.76 ND<I0,000 ND<100 ND<I00 ND<I00 ND<IQ0 10,000 10,000 NA NA
03/14/02 13.82 23.39 ND<35,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 7,160 7,700 NA NA
04/23/02 13.25 2396 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<350 8,900 NA NA NA
07/17/02 NP 15.27 21.94 7,900 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 13,000 NA 1.1 735
10/05/02 NP 16.02 219 2,400° ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 7,300 7.500 L2 6.7
01/13/03 NP 13.20 24.01 6,400° ND<50 ND<50 ND<350 ND<50 ! 8,900 NA 1.3 5.8
04/07/03" NP 14.42 2279 ND<I10,000 MND<10¢ ND<100 ND<I00 WND<I100 NA 3,700 0.9 6.8
07/09/03 NP 15.01 22.20 11,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA 6,500 24 6.9
10/01/03 NP 15.94 21.27 9,600 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA 6,100 1.0 7.4
02/05/04 ° NP 37.12 14.10 23.02 8,100 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA 7,900 1.5 6.7
MW-6 06/26/00 3711 10.00 25.00 25.00 13.46 23.65 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 13.94 23.17 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<3.0 NA NA NA
09/19/00 14.41 22.70 ND=<50} ND<{.5 ND<f{}.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<3.0 NA NA NA
12/21/00 14.53 22,58 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA NA
03/13/01 12.67 24,44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA NA
093/18/01 15.42 21.69 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.0 NA NA
12/28/01 12.96 24.15 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 12 ND<(.5 NA NA
03/14/02 12,98 24.13 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA NA
04/23/02 12.44 24.67 NID<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3 NA NA NA
07/17/02 NP 14.65 22.46 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<2.5 NA 1.3 73
10/09/02 NP 15.51 21.80 ND<50 ND<).50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<2.5 NA 1.3 1.1
01/13/03 NP 12.27 24.84 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{(.50 WD<0.50 ND<2.5 NA 1.1 6.3
04/07/03" NP 13.61 23.50 ND<50 ND<{(.50 WD=<0.50 ND<0.50 WMND<0.50 NA ND<0.50 2.0 6.6
07/09/03 NP 14.34 2277 ND<50 ND<0.50 MND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<0.50 NA ND<0.50 1.6 7.0
10/01/03 NP 15.37 21.74 Sampled Annually (Third Quarter)
G2/05/04 % 371 13.38 23.73 Sampled Annually (Third Quarter)
H_ENVA_WASTEISP GEMSITES\SCOTT ROBINSOMPAUL SURPLER 11 MONITORINGIQTR, 1, 2004TABLES\Z 111 GWT 1004 XLEBAZ004 Page 3 of 5 URS Corparation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Purge/ TOC Topof  Bottom of Depth to Groundwater GRO7 Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE  Dissolved
‘well Date Not Elevation Screen Screen ‘Well Depth  Groundwater Elevation TPH-g? Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020} (8260) Oxygen ® pH
Number Sampled  Purged (feet, MSL) (feet bgs)  (feet bgs}  (feet bgs) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) {pg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L (ug/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) {ug/L) (mg/L) Level
MW-7 06/26/00 38.68 12.00 27.00 27.00 14.34 24.34 NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 15.26 23.42 14,000 5.4 ND<0.5 2.8 59 71,000 NA NA NA
09/1900 15.70 2298 3,400 420 38 470 220 5,600 NA NA NA
12/21/060 16.02 22.66 N§? N§* N§* N§* N§* N§* Ws* NA NA
03/13/01 14.18 24.50 ND<2,000 154 63 46.3 127 175,000 160,000 NA NA
09/18/1 17.02 21.66 ND< 100,000 1,900 ND<1,000 ND<1,G600 2,800 190,000 370,000 NA NA
12/28/01 14.81 23.87 ND<20,000 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 84,000 72,000 NA NA
0314402 14.60 24.08 ND<50,000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 85,000 85,000 NA NA
04723462 13.94 24.74 ND<20,000 530 200 220 300 67,000 NA NA NA
0717102 NP 16.27 n4 26,000 4 720 ND<2350 ND<250 860 120,000 NA 1.0 6.9
10/09/02 NP 17.16 21.52 1 lO,lJl)()d 1,500 4,400 820 5,400 97,000 120,000 0.9 6.8
01713603 NP 13.82 24.86 ND<50,000° ND<S500' ND<soof ND<soe' 2200"  33,000° NA 0.8 6.6
04/07/03"° NP 14.52 24.16 ND<2,500 30 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA 710 1.0 7.0
07/05/03 NP 15.97 22,71 66,000 ND<300 ND<500 ND<500  ND<500 NA 36,000 1.6 6.7
10401403 NP 17.03 21.65 130,000 570 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 NA 84,000 0.7 6.6
02/05/04 ° NP 38.54 14.75 23.79 55,000 300 ND<250 ND=<250 ND<250 NA 34,000 1.0 6.7
MW-8 (2/05/04 9 P 3891 15.61 23.30 3,600 ND<25 ND25 ND<25 ND<25 NA 1,900 0.9 6.8
%0_ENVI_WASTEBR GEMSITESISCOTT ROBINSONPALL SUPPLE2 11 IMONITORINGIOTR 4, 2004TABLESIZ4 {1 GWT 1004 XLSWE2004 Page d of 5 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Notes:
bgs
BTEX
GRO
ug/L
mg/L
MSL
MTBE
NA
NC
ND<
NM
NP

TOC
TPH-g

=g o A G g R

= o 35 -

=]

Source :

= Below ground surface

= Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl-benzene, and Total Xylenes analyzed by EPA method 8260B. (Prior to 04/07/03, analyzed by EPA method 8021B.)

= Gasoline range organics, analyzed by EPA method 8260B.

= Micrograms per liter

= Milligrams per liter

= Mean sea level

= Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method §260B. (Prior to 04/07/03, analyzed by EPA method 8021B unless otherwise noted.)

= Not available

= Not calculated

= Not detected at or ebove specified laboratory method detection limit

= Not measured

= Well not purged before sampling

= Well purged before sampling

= Tap of casing

= Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline analyzed by EPA method 8260B. (Prior to 04/07/03, analyzed by EPA method 8013 modified.)

= Product sheen noted

= Well was sampled after batch extraction event.

= Chromatogram Patiern: Gasoline C6-C10

= Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fucl quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel

= Discrete peak @C6-C7

= This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

= Well not sampled due to the detection of free product.

= Groundwater elevation adjusted for free product: (thickness of free product x 0.8) + measured groundwater elevation

= The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 1%. This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average % difference for all analytes met the 15%
requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not a factor.

= The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 6%, This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average % difference for all analytes met the 15%
regquirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is niot a factor,

= This analyse was not confirmed using a secondary column in accordance to client contract.

= TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA method §260B beginning on the second quarter 2003 sampling event (04/07/03).

=Dissolved Oxygen and pH levels are field measurements.

= Please note that beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHg) has been changed to Gasoline Range
Organics (GRO). The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPHg analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.
= TOC elevations re-surveyed to NAVIY'E8 on February 23, 2004.

= Data collected during batch extraction activitics

The data within this table collected prior to July 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information,
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Table 2

ARCO Service Station #2111

1156 Davis Street

San Leandro, California

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Average Average
Date Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
07/20/00 West-Northwest 0.006
09/19/00 West-Northwest 0.004
12/21/00 West-Northwest 0.004
03/13/01 West-Northwest 0.005
05/30/01 West-Northwest 0.004
09/18/01 West-Northwest 0.003
12/28/01 West-Northwest 0.003
03/14/02 West 0.004
04/23/02 West 0.006
07/17/02 West 0.003
10/09/02 West 0.002
01/13/03 Southwest 0.004
04/07/03 West-Northwest 0.009-0.011
07/09/03 West-Northwest 0.004
106/01/03 West 0.002
02/05/04 West 0.004

Note: The data within this table collected prior to July 2002 was provided to URS by Group
Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants, URS has not verified the accuracy

of this information.
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Anatytical Daia

ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Sampled (/L) (/L) (ng/L) {ug/) (ug/l) (ng/L) {ug/L}) (ne/l)
MW-1 04/07/03 ND<100 ND<20 22 ND<9.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
07/09/03 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 690 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
10/01/03 ND=500 ND<100 360 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 93 NA NA
02/05/04 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 1,100 ND<25 ND<25 32 ND<23 ND=<25
MW-3 04/07/03 ND<100 ND<20 75 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 6.5 NA NA
07/09/03 ND<100 ND<20 52 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 4.2 NA NA
10/01/03 ND<100 ND<20 36 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.6 NA NA
02/05/04 ND<100 ND<20 37 ND<0(.50 ND<(.50 3.1 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-4 04/07/03 ND<100 ND<20 24 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 13 NA NA
07/09/03 ND<100 ND<20 34 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 9.8 NA NA
10/01/03 ND<100 ND<20 28 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 1.0 NA NA
02/05/04 ND<100 ND<20 22 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 6.2 ND<0.50 ND<{(.50
MW-5 04/07/03 ND=<20,000 ND<4,000 3,700 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 NA NA
07/09/03 ND<10,000 ND<2,000 6,500 ND<50 ND<50 ND<350 NA NA
10/01/03 ND=<10,000 ND<2,000 6,100 ND<50 ND<350 ND<50 NA NA
02/05/04 ND<10,000 ND<Z,000 7,900 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
MW-6 04/07/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(},50 NA NA
07/09/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
MW-7 04/07/03 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 710 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
07/09/03 ND<100,000 ND<20,000 36,000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 NA NA
106/01/03 ND<100,000 ND<20,000 24,000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 NA NA
02/05/04 ND<50,000 ND<10,000 34,000 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250
MW-8 02/05/04 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 1,900 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<15

X_ENVY_WASTE\BP GEMSITES\SCOTT ROBINSONWPAUL SUPPLE21T1MONITORINGWOTR. 1, 2000TABLES\2111 GWT 1004. XL S\3/68/2004 page 1 Of-?
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Table 3

Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Note
TBA
MTBE
DIFE
ETBE
TAME
ng/L
ND<
NA
NS

= All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method §260B

= tert-Butyl alcohol

= Methyl tert-butyl ether
= Di-isopropyl ether

= Ethyl tert butyl ether
= tert-Amyl methyl ether
= micragrams per liter

= Less than laboratory reporting limit

= Data not available, not analyzed, or not applicable

= Not Sampled

= The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptnace limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits,

"The data should still be used for its intended purpose.
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Table 4
Approximate Cumulative Floating Product Recovered
1999 - present

ARCO Service Station 2153
2800 Homestead Road, Santa Clara, California

Product Floating Floating
Well Recovery Product Product
Designation Field Date Thickness Recovered

{feet) (gallons)
MW.2 06/28/99 0.45 0.300
MWw-2 06/30/99 0.015 0.010
MW.2 07/07/99 0.06 0.040
MW-2 07/23/99 0.008 0.005
MW-2 08/25/99 0.02 0.013
MW-2 09/21/99 0.01 0.013
MW-2 11/10/99 ND 0.000
MW-2 02/09/00 ND 0.000
MW-2 04/23/02 ND 0.000
MW.2 07/17/02 Sheen 0.000
MW.-2 10/9/2002* NA 0.000
MW-2 01/13/03 0.26 0.132
MW-2 02/14/03 ND 0.000
MW-2 03/24/03 ND 0.000
MW-2 04/07/03 0.05 0.003
MW-2 05/23/03 ND 0.000
MW-2 06/24/03 0.03 0.012
MW-2 07/09/03 0.07 0.028
MW-2 07/31/03 0.05 0.034
MW.-2 09/04/03 0.02 0.013
MW.-2 10/01/03 0.07 0.021
MW-2 11/12/03 0.59 0.360
MW-2 12/11/03 0.05 0.066
MWw-2 02/05/04 0.13 0.021
MW-2 02/16/04 0.02 £.013
Approximate Camulative Floating Product: 1.085

* = Free product encountered, but unable to gauge.

Page ! of |
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # _®Me 205 ¢ Date  2]5tou Client _ORS 2h)
sie WSl Davix St Seu Leaudre
Thickness | Valume of
Wwell Depth to of | Immiscilles Survey

woilm | g | odm | it ool L 1y o || ek | e | N et
ww-| | U (.28 | 2022 | 1o | 125"
I B P P & I S B = B A LK s R A 2 T 12" -se
w3 | Y skl | 26bY 1A
Md-4 [ 4 39 | 2\b3 10"
M)-5 | Z wlo | 23.8¢ 4y’
b | 2% :;:\35% D) aus2 \0* T
u-? |2 445 |azls 7A
VT | 15264 | 3wy |V

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 9511Z (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: b"\ DM"PLZ

Station # 2,1

Sampler: pc.

Date: 2\5loy

Well LD.: pyg- \

2

P

Well Diameter: 3

g 6 8

Total Well Depth: 24 .22

Depth to Water: ||, 2%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): i B HACH
Well Dinmeler Multiplier Welt Dinmeter Multipker e

= 0.04 4 0.65

pA 0.6 @ 1.A7

N 037 Clher mdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer #Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displagemcnt Extraction Port
Electric Submgfsible

ExtractiopPump
Other:

Other;

-~ / w T . !
Top of Screen:___ \%.D 5'\ If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

/ of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
X = ) Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp ('F} pli - (mS or p8) Gals. Removed | Observations
Na p’l\fr_.p, —\,.Ju:\-t.f‘ \E\Je‘ ‘as{w) ‘;;-IMW\»E.QE\
J
s bty | by | Fio - o) s
Did well dewater? Yes No - Gallons actually evacuated: —

Sampling Time: |2 9<

Sampling Date: ] 5"' -

Sample I.D.: pJ)-| Laboratory:  Pace Sgqupiz»  Other

Analyzed for:  TREG-®rs%® MTBE TPH-D Otherl gy £ Lol all by 8260

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-puipe: oy @_g_ajsp;rgc: .4 o "B
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: J mY

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 851 12 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: pu pffos-0e 7.

Station # 91y

Sampler: pc.

Date: 216]sy

Well 1.D.: M)~ 2-

H 6 8

Well Diameter: 2 3

Total Well Depth: 2 b 5B

Depth to Water: \vw .43

Depth to Free Product: {(4.%9

Thickness of Free Product (fest): | '\3

Referenced to: Grode D.0. Meter (if req'd): e HACH
Welt Dipnsiu Medtiplive Well Dinmeter Muitiplier
X 0.4 a 065
2" 0.16 & 147
3 0.37 Other radius” * 1163
Purge Method: Builer Sempling Method:, Bailer
Dispusugle’]ﬁilev i f;-=-.¢|31spuqu Bailer
'!‘usltwc ,ﬁurDprlncmncul . ’ o ¥ iCtion Pori
Fl,ei:tnc Subnieisible ‘ theit" i
Extraction Pump e
Dther: )
LY ; ,_H.
Top of Screen. \ L If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm 1hat i iy level is below th¢ tap
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purgéﬂ
- X = Gals,
I Caxe Vohune (Gals.) Specificd Volumes Caleulated Valume
T Conductivity T
Time | Temp ('F) pH {mS or puS) Gals. Removed | Observations

No ?w.r:.’e, - Mo Squ‘l'_ Jraken

TR\ SPH veuloved

Did well dewater? Yes Mo Gallons actually evacuated: -

Sampling Time: / Sampling Date: -} 5[54

Sample LLD.: F"'L\)"'Z / Laboratory:  Pace / SE?;‘.@"‘" Other
Analyzed for: HEC_BTER MTBE TPH-D Other: o3 f gH ool all oy B2L2-

D.O. (ifreq'd): / Pre-purge: "V posperge|  Alon 5 "
O.R.D. (if 1‘6C|'d5: - Pre-purge: /ﬁV Post-purge: my

Elaine Tach Services, Inc. 1620 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: g ofloa-0c 2 Station # 911
Sampler: pc Date: 15| oy
Well LD My~ 3 Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8 _
Total Well Deptl: 2L. 5 Depth to Water: |57 ¢, L
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Peiliteg Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Hes Bl HACH
Well Rimnete: Multiplist Well Diametee Muliiptier
" 004 4" 0,65
n 0.6 " 147
e 037 Qther mdiug® * 0163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Builer
Disposoblc Builer EDisposuble Bailer
Posicve Atr Displacement. Extrpotion Port
Clectric Splmersible | Other:
Txtrpttion Pup '
Other:

Tap of Screen: If well is listed as

a no-purge, confirm that water Jevel is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

LY
\'(‘ 'q X = Gals.
1 Case Volume ((als.) Specified Volumes Zaleulaled Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or D) Gals. Removed | Observations
NO Q\.\ J&f".,, -~ ua"d \)._\DLJ TV S \e\f.—_l
2ap | LPG | Lo | 8 -~ ¢ \ear
Did well dewater? Yes No - (Gallons actually evacuated: -

Sampling Time: 2. 4 0

Sampling Date: 2}5]{pu

Sample LD.: jAu-3 Lahoratory:  Pace SgquBie Other
Analyzed for: TAEE"BIER MIBE TPRD Other gy Lﬁ‘l-has | sl by B2EO

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "N cPestsparee| 0.5 "L
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mY

Blaine Tecch Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # pu pfpe-te 2

Station # 9y

Sampler: gc.

Dale: g \gloy

Well LD.: myg- 4

Well Diammeter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 24 1, %

Depth to Water:AY, -2 4

Depth to Free Producl:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

HACH

TYE- Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): i

well Dinacter Multiplis Woll Digmeter Multipalier.
= 0.04 4 (65
2" 016 6" 147
3 1,37 Qther radiug” * 0163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposuble Bailer ¥Disposable Pailer
Pogitive Adr Displacement Exraction Part
Electric Submefsible . Other:
EatractiopA unp :
Other:
Top of Screer: Vo If well is listed as a no-purge, contirni that water level is helnw Lhe wop
! of soreen. Otherwise, the well niust be purgad.
X . = “Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Speeificd Volunes Calenlated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp('F)] pH {mSor ) | Gals. Removed | Ohbservations
N O €urse,! - Uaker belowy s tizex |evel
1208 | (®-2 | b-b 252 - clecd
)
Did well dewater? VYes No ~ . Gallons actually evacuated: —
Sampling Time: {309 Sampling Date: =)<, o

Sample LD.: i J-

Laboratory:

Pace  Spyqmtiw Other

Analyzed for: TREZC—BTE® MTEE TPHD Other gy £ tHuwud all by BZE0
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: | Restpargel O.8 "Eh
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Elaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA a5112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # puiogies-ve 2

Station # 11

Sampler: pc,

Date: 71510y

Well 1., py- C

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 213 8%

Depth to Water: {419

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: e Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): K55 HACH
Well Dinneler Multiplisr Well Binmeler Multinlize
I U4 4" 0.63
2" 0.16 a 1.47
3 037 Other radiug’ *® (h163
Purge Method: Bailar Sumpling Method: Bailer
Disposable Builer KDizposable Bailer
Positive Alr Disp N‘élﬂlﬂl.!ﬂt Bxtraction Port
Electric SyMinersible . Other:
Exirgetion Pump '
Other:
. .
- Top of Sereen: 4.4 1f well is listed asa no-purge, confirm that vwater level is below fhe top

of sereen. Otherwisg, Ihe well must be purged.

‘f X } = Gals.

1 Cuse Volume (Gnlx.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivily T - T
Time | Temp ('F) pH (mS or 1{5) Gals. Removed | Observations
{\} 0 'Ow.r L Ve
; )
1335 (ﬂ[o,\ L-+ b - \eal

Did well dewater? Yes

No - .

Gatlons actually evacuated: -

Sampling Time: \} 35"

Sampling Date: 2|g ’n o

Sample ILD.: mJ-¢ Laboratory: = Pace  SpamBiw Other,
Analyzed for: TAEISTER MTBE TPHD Othet: oy £ gihavo all by 8210

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ey Pesspurger| . 5 R,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # gue205-¥c2

Station # Q1{\

Sampler: {r,

Date: 7_\5" (1151

Well 1LD.: -3

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2218

Depth to Waler: {\\.'25

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: T Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ¥sh HACH
|Well Dimuter Muitiplicr Well Dianeter huliplise.

™ 0.0t 4r 65

* .16 o" .47

" 037 e radius” * 1,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer £ Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displapément
Elevtric SM]& .
Bxtractidn Pomp
Other: /}

12

Top of Screen:

Extraction Port
Other:

Ir wel is lisied as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below Lhe top

ol screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

= Gals.

X
1 Cogse Volume {Gols.) Specified Vaolumes Culculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (m8 ar S) Gals. Removed | Observations
1 p P‘-l\rc.i’ c
L 7
1226 | Lot | 6. T hopd - lear sdor

Did well dewater? Yes

No -

Gallons actually evacuated: «

Sampling Time: [3 2 & Sampling Date: | <} gy

Sample LLD.: M- 3 Laboratory: Pace Sgfidia Other

Analyzed for: GFEGTBIER MIBE TPHD Other pe’s § gl a I L. 8260

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: Ty Pﬁs& }.,a "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mVy

Elaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # g offog-ec 2.

Station # 2” \

Sampler: g¢.

Date: 2\5loy

Well LD py- & Well Diameter: () 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 3 4.Ly Depth to Water: | g~ bl
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e o Grade, D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥ HACH
Well D¥meter Relsateipplbver Pul] Dipmeler Mulinlier

g 0.04 a 0.65

2 016 G 147

3 0.37 Gther radius’ * U163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Digposable Bailer " #Disposable Baoiler
& Positive Air Displacement Extraction Porl
Electric Submersible

Exlruclion Pump

Others

Other: o
Tap of Screem: £ weil is listed as n no-purge, confirm that water leve! is below the lop
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
3. 9 X 3 = L« Gals.
1 Case Volume [Gals.) Specified Volumes Colculated Yolume
Conductivity

Time |Temp (F)| pH {mSor g | Qals. Remaved | Observations
3o | 6%\ | 6 | 614 2.8 brov (ehond
1238 | LGB | bl | 703 2lo \ /o\l
us b | (B | Yol Ly v

Did well dewater? Yes A Gallons actually evacuated: ” \

Sampling Time: |2 5§57 - - Sampling Date: -z glo._* j

Samplé LD M- & | Laboratory:  Pace Sg;qqmﬁv Other
Analyzcgf?for; TREE=BIBR MIBE TPHD Olher: opy f fousd A “;'.' 82b0

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: il Postspurge: _é"q ¥,
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING
SOURCE _ RECORD  BILL OF LADING FOR NON-

HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM

Il GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY

FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AWD HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone {408] 573-0355). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
aunthorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0il Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility fo the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL: OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

v
|

7\
Station #
NS G Deust §T. < dvw
Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

1{.4
added equip. any other
rinse water__ 2 .0 adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED BTS vehicle# Z L.

BTS event #

o4o2pS- N2

time date

‘Yoo 2 /5 1ed

signatire ‘JM* M

gkt e ok ok ok koA ke kol ok e b kot bk ko Rk kb ¥

RECD AT
Elo:ue«'re&

time date

2 /5 il

unloaded by
signature ’1"(74! M

!I
Il




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # 28024l “$S B Date ;’{(5/64» Client hﬂ:a)é? 2L
[

Site 1HEw DS oT. S EbeorPo

' Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of

Immiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ |lmmiscible | Inmiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well |Foint: TOR
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liguid (ft)| Liquad (ft.) {ml) (&) bottom (£.) or TOC
Y| & ‘o | 02 (40.7 | | >

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San .Jase, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: sljor- (L - S5 3 Station# o
Sampler: opctt Date: 2 /mf
Well ID.: M - 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: y ey 13-
Depth to Free Product: T~ /(O Thickness of Free Product (feet): -2 Cs
Referenced to: ( pve / Grnde D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinmeter ™  Multiplicr mu.nmmrm Multinlior
I 0.04 0.65
2" nin 6" 1.47
3 037 Other vtlius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Sampling Method:
Positive Displacement
Electpié Submersible Other:
wacstion Pump
Otfer:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm thal water level is below the lop

of screen. therwise, the well must be purged.

X = Gals.
1 Cage Volume (Gals,) Specified Volumes - {alculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH {m8 or 1S) Gals. Removed | Observations
‘QM:&A 44,2 A sif t l‘,m" Ur.,.,n

Did well dewater? Yes

e

Gallons actually evacuated: /

Sampling Time:

—

i

Sampling Date: yd g

/

P,acc/ Sequoia

Sample LD.: P Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for: ;:'}{-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: //

D.O. (ifreq'g,}:/ Pre-purge: 1// ™y Post-purge: "/
O.R.P. (iff{eq'd) Pre-purge:|] - mV Post-purge: mvV

Blaine Tech Services, Iinc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {(408) 573-0555




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



Sequoia 885 Jarvis Drive
L8} : Morgan Hill, CA 95037

v Analytical (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

20 February, 2004

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA
Work Order: MNB0D243

Enclosed are the resulis of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/06/04 11:07. If you have
any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

s g

leticia Reyes For Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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@ Sequoia

v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.cor

URS Corporation [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 300
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50277
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNB0243
Reported:

02/20/04 16:34

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MNB0243-01 Water 02/05/04 12:25 02/06/04 11:07
MW-3 MNB0243-02 Water 02/05/04 12:40  02/06/04 11:07
MW-4 MNB(243-03 Water 02/05/04 13:08 02/06/04 11:07
MW-7 MNB0243-04 Water 02/05/04 13:25 02/06/04 11:07
MW-§ MNB0243-05 Water 02/05/04 12:35 02/06/04 11:07
MW-5 MNB0243-07 Water 02/05/04 13:35 02/06/04 11:07

These samples were received with intact custody seals

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

<7 Analytical

8835 larvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 935037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiww,sequoialabs.cor

URS Corporation [ Arcol Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA MNB0243
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50277 Reporied:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 02/20/04 16:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MNB0243-01) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 12:25 Received: 02/06/04 11:07

Ethanol ND 3000 g/ 50 4B13050 02/13/04 02/14/04 EPA §260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 - " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1100 25 " n " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " n " " M
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 32 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibremoethane (EDB) ND 25 n " " " " “
Benzene 31 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " w "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " " n " "
Gasoline Range Organics 2800 2500 " " " " " n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 78-129 » " " "

MW-3 (MNB0243-02) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 12:40 Received: 02/06/04 11:07

Ethanol ND 100 ugl 1 4BI3050 02/13/04 02/14/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " -
Methy] tert-butyl ether 37 0.50 " . n " " -
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " n n "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 3.1 0.50 n " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 240 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.4 % 78-729 “ » " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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N i 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequom Morgan Hill, CA 95037
: (408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.con
URS Corparation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA MNEB0243
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50277 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 02/20/04 16:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Repotting
Analyte Result Limit Unils Bilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW.-4 (MNB0243-03) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 13:08 Received: 02/06/04 11:07
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 4813050 02/13/04  02/14/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " . - . -
Methyl tert-butyl ether 22 0.50 " " r " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " v " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 6.2 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibroinoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 u " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Gasoline Range Organics 120 50 " " " " " n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 78-129 " “ “ "
MW-7 (MNB0243-04) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 13:25 Received: 02/06/04 11:07
Ethanol ND 50000 ug/1 500 4B1305¢ 02/13/04 02/14/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10000 " " " " " n
Methyl tert-butyl ether 34000 250 " n " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 " n " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 250} " - " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 250 » " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 250 " " n " " "
Benzene 300 250 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 250 " n " " " "
Ethy]benzene ND 250 » " n " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 250 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 55000 25000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroeihane-d4 102 % 78-129 » " " »

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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i . 883 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Sy - (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [ Arcol Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA MNB0243
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: TNTRIM-50277 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 02/20/04 16:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Drilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-8 (MNB0243-05) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 12:55 Received: 02/06/04 11:07

Ethano! ND 5000  ugh 50  4B13050 02/13/04 02/15/04 EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "

Methy! tert-butyl ether 1900 25 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "

1,2-Dibromoethang (EDB) ND 25 " n " n " "

Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " n "

Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics 3600 2500 " " " " " " HC-19
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.2 % 78-129 " " " "

MW-5 (MNRB0243-07) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 13:35 Received: 02/06/04 11:07

Ethanol ND 10000 ugh 100 4B17006 02/17/04 02/17/04 EPA 8260B 0-12a
tert-Butyl alcchol ND 2000 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 7900 50 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "

Eth}’l tert-butyl ather ND 50 " " " " " “

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " n " " n "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " "

Benzeng ND 50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " n " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " " 0 " "

Gasoline Range Organics 8100 5000 " " " " " " HC-1%
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 89.2 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

' Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.cotr

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA

Project Number: INTRIM-50277
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNB0243
Reported:

02/20/04 16:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resalt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits Limit Notes
Batch 4B13050 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4B13050-BLK1) Prepared: 02/13/04 Analyzed: 02/14/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 0O-12
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.93 " 5.00 98.6 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4B13050-BS1) Prepared: 02/13/04 Analyzed: 02/14/04
Ethanol 226 100 ug/l 200 113 31-143 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol 46.2 20 " 50.0 92,4 56-131
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.70 0.50 " 10.0 970  63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.60 0.50 " 10.0 26.0  76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 N 10.0 102 81-121
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.66 0.50 " 10.0 96.6 82-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 77-132
Benzene .92 0.50 " 10.0 99.2 78-124
Toluene 9.61 0.50 ” 100 96.1 78-129
Ethytbenzene 10.0 0.50 " 100 100 84-117
Xylenes (total) 31.2 0.30 " 300 104 83-125
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.77 " 5.00 95.4 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 0f 10




1 885 Jarvis Dri
Seq uoia Morgan Hil],ag:%ﬂ;;
. ¢ - (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.corr

URS Corporation [Arcal Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA MNBO0243
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50277 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager; Scott Robinson 02/20/04 16:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 4B13050 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4B13050-BS2) Prepared: 02/13/04 Analyzed: 02/14/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.42 0.50 ugd 9.92 849 63-137
Benzene 5.49 0.50 " 6.40 85.8 78-124
Toluene 31.7 0.50 " 297 107 78-129
Ethylbenzene 7.54 0.50 " 6.96 108 34-117
Xylenes (total) 37.9 0.50 " 337 112 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 414 50 " 440 94.1 70-113
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.96 " 5.00 99.2 78-129
Laberatory Control Sample Dup (4B13050-BSD1) Prepared: 02/13/04 Analyzed: 02/14/04
Ethanol 240 100 ugl 200 120 31-143 6.01 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 46.8 20 " 50.0 93.6  56-131 1.2% 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.80 0.50 " 10.0 98.0  63-137  1.03 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.29 0.50 " 10.0 92.9  76-130  3.28 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.93 0.50 " 10.0 99.3 81-121 2.68 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 82-140 4.45 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.99 0.50 " 10,0 939  77-136 0.100 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.9 0.50 " 10,0 109 77-132 3.74 9
Benzene 9.71 0.50 " 10.0 57.1 78-124 2.14 12
Toluene 9.26 0.50 " 10.0 92.6 78-129 3.71 10
Ethylbenzene 9.95 0.50 * 10,0 99.5 84-117 0.501 10
Xylenes (total) 294 0.50 " 30,0 98.0 83-125 5.94 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.70 " 5.00 94.¢ 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4B13050-B5D2) Prepared: 02/13/04 Analyzed: 02/14/04
Methy] tert-butyl ether .61 0.50 ug/! 9.92 86.8  63-137  2.23 13
Benzene 5.41 0.50 * 6.40 84.5 78-124 1.47 12
Toluene 30.8 0.50 " 29.7 104 78-129 2.88 10
Ethylbenzene 7.32 0.50 " 6.96 105 84-117 2.96 10
Xylenes (total) 37.2 0.50 " 33.7 110 83-125 1.86 1l
Gasoline Range Organics 383 50 " 440 87.0 70-113 7.78 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorvethane-d4 5.01 * J.o0 100 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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@ Sequoia

L Analytical

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.con

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA

Project Number: INTRIM-50277
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNB0243
Repaorted:

02/20/04 16:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

R.eporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuit %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4B17006 - EPA 5030B Modified
Blank (4B17006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/04
Ethanol ND 100 ugl 0O-12a
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy] tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.45 " 3.00 890 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4B17006-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/04
Ethanol 211 100 ug/l 200 106 31-143 0-12a
tert-Butyl alcohol 44.2 20 " 50.0 38.4 56-131
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 76-130
Ethyl tert-buiyl ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 81-121
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 19.0 103 82-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 9.71 0.50 " 10.0 97.1 77-132
Benzene 9.86 0.50 " 10.0 98.6 78-124
Toluene 9.73 0.50 " 10.0 973 78-129
Ethylbenzene 992 0.50 " 10.0 992 84-117
Xylenes (total) 30.2 0.50 " 30.0 101 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.09 " 5.00 102 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page 8 of 10



Sequoia

v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.corr

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA MNB0243
Project Number: TNTRIM-50277 Reported:
Project Manager: Scott Robinson 02/20/04 16:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reparting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4B17006 - EPA 5030B Modified
Laboratory Control Sample (4B17006-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/04
Methyl tert-buty! ether 9.16 0.50 ug/l 10.1 90.7  63-137
Toluene 23.4 0.50 " 29.7 78.8 78-129
Xylenes (total) 28.6 0.50 " 33.7 849 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 343 50 " 440 78.0  70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.16 " 3.00 103 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (4B17006-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/04
Ethanol 193 100 gl 200 96.5  31-143 891 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 49.7 20 " 50.0 99.4  36-131 11.7 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 63-137 8.07 13
Di-isopropyl ether 11.5 0.50 " 10.0 115 76-130 4.44 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 114 81-121 6.33 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.7 0.30 " 10.0 107 82-140 3.81 12
1,2-Bichloroethane 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 77-136  3.81 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 77-132  8.76 2
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 78-124 3.39 12
Toluene 9.62 06.50 " 10.0 96.2 78-129 1.14 10
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 834-117 2.78 16
Xylenes (total) 31.0 0.50 " 30.0 103 83-125 2.61 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.70 “ 5.00 94.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4B17006-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: (02/17/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.48 0.50 ug 10.1 939  63-137  3.43 13
Gasoline Range Organics 449 50 " 440 162 70-113 26.8 9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-a4 4.98 " 5.00 99.6 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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" : B85 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
' : : {408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 72-6308

www.sequoialabs.cor

URS Corporation [ Arcol Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA MNB0243
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50277 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 02/20/04 16:34

Notes and Definitions

HC-19 Discrete peak @ C5-C6.

0-12 The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 0.6% high. However, it was within
method acceptance limits, The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.

0-12a The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 16.8% low. However, it was within
method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveties were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples arnalyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wel weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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L Chain of Custody Record
p Peojeet Name 20y . GWM
BP BU/GEM CO Plortfelio Rctall

BI Labor atory Contract ‘lmnher Atlantic Rmhﬁeld Cumga ny

rage_ | oft_&

IOn-'sile Time: |&50 Temp: Lo'f
lot site Time: CoR. Temp: uy*f
Sky Condilions; leat

Meteorological Events: Ne-8.

Date: 1\515({ - Requested Due Date (nmyfwyy} 14 day TAT {Lvind Speed: 5o L Direction: ¢
Bend T --.0 " - o RBP}'GBMFaclllty-NuI: CARCO2E11 '1kjonsullam..fcnntmctor URS
Lab Namic:... SEQUOIA . L . 'HBPIGEM Ficility Addeess: . 1156 DAVIS ST San Leandro CA Address: 500 12th Si., Ste. 200
Lah Aﬂdms& B85 Jardis DL L o [Site ID No. Rco2111 " _ Qakiand, CA 946094014
- Morgan Hl1l CA 95037 : CI'EEIWLME : &-mail BN danns. cospenf@URSCorp.com
B . L ' lifatnia mnbalm#"j) TGBDDiD‘I‘IﬂtI JConsultunt/Contractor Project No.: J5-00002311.01 00427
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STL Submission#: 2004-02-0868

URS-Oakland, CA March 08, 2004

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014

TRENT

Aftn.: Scott Robinson
Project: BP Facility No: 2111
Site: 1156 Davis St., San Leandro, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 02/27/2004 20:00
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

The report contains a Case Narrative detailing sample receipt and analysis.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
04/12/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1918.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

o

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part l Ssvem Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com = CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of 2



STL Submission#: 2004-02-0868

TRFNT

URS-Oakland, CA March 08, 2004

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014

Attn.: Scoft Robinson
Project:  BP Facility No: 2111
Site: 1156 Davis St., San Leandro, CA

Case Narrative

General and Sample Comments
We (STL San Francisco) received 3 Water samples , on Friday, February 27, 2004

B:00 PM.

Analysis Coments and Flags by QC Batch
(Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B Water QC Batch#: 200403051A64
{for BP}
Gw-2 2004-02-0868-002

Analysis Flag(s)

o Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
GW-2 2004-02-0868-002

Compound Flag(s)

dp Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B Water QC Batch#: 200403051B66
{for BP}
GW-1 2004-02-0868-001

Analysis Flag(s)

o Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Gw-1 2004-02-0868-001

Compound Flag(s)

dp Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pat of Sevem Trert Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 2of 2



Submission #: 2004-02-0863

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oalkiand, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 02/27/2004 20:00
Site: 1156 Davis St., San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

”Date:éfa wpled: .
02/26/2004 08:10
02/26/2004 13:15

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/03/2004 13:31
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1018



S TI Submission #: 2004-02-0868

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

URS-Ozkland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Receivad; 02/27/2004 20:00
Site: 1156 Davis St., San Leandro, CA

(Sea l;égfgﬁdﬁand Note'Sastion)

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 6500 2500 ug/L 50.00 { 03/05/2004 12:09| dp
Benzene 62 25 ug/L 50.00 § 03/05/2004 12:09
Toluena ND 25 ug/l 50.00 § 03/05/2004 12:09
Ethylbenzene 84 25 ug/L 50.00 { 03/05/2004 12:09

Total xylenes 130 50 ug/L 50.00 | 03/05/2004 12:09
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 250 ug/L 50.00 1 03/05/2004 12:09
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 6500 25 ug/L 50.00 | 03/05/2004 12:09
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 50 ug/L 50.00 j 03/05/2004 12:09

Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 25 ugilL 50.00 | 03/05/2004 12:09
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 25 ugil 50.00 | 03/05/2004 12:09

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 : 111.8 76-114 % 50.00 | 03/05/2004 12:09
Toluene-d8 103.2 88-110 % 50.00 | 03/05/2004 12:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/08/2004 13:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A par of Sevem Tren! Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2of8




S TL Submission #: 2004-02-0868

.  TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

URS-0Oakland, CA
Attn.: Scoft Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakliand, CA 94607-4014
Phone: {510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 02/27/2004 20:00
Site: 1156 Davis 8t., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 12000 10000 ugfL 200.00 | 03/05/2004 16:22| dp
Benzene 150 100 ugrL 200.00 | 03/05/2004 16:29
Toluene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 03/05/2004 16:29
Ethylbenzene 190 100 ugrL 200.00 ) 03/05/2004 16:29
Total xylenes 280 200 ug/L. 200.00 } 03/05/2004 16:29
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 ug/L 200.00 ] 03/05/2004 16:29
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 17000 100 ug/L 200.00 { 03/05/2004 16:29
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 200 ug/L 200.00 1 03/05/2004 16:29
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 100 ugrl. 200.00 | 03/05/2004 16:29
tart-Amy| methyl ether (TAME) ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 03/05/2004 16:29
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.1 76-114 % 200.00 | 03/05/2004 16:29
Toluene-d8 100.1 88-110 % 200.00 | 03/05/2004 16:29
03/08/2004 13:31

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 ~ www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 3 of8




S L Submission #: 2004-02-0868
|

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 02/27/2004 2(:00
Sita: 1156 Davis St., San Leandro, CA

Bfg'teh QC R@bﬂ
Water

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 03/05/2004 13:46
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 03/05/2004 13:46
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/056/2004 13:46
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/lL 03/05/2004 13:46
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ugfL 03/05/2004 13:46
tert-Amyl methyl sther (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/05/2004 13:46
Benzene ND 0.5 ugrL (3/05/2004 13:46
Toluene ND 0.5 ugrL 03/05/2004 13:46
Ethylbenzens ND 0.5 ug/L 03/05/2004 13:46
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/05/2004 13:46
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 936 76-114 % 03/05/2004 13:46
Toluene-d8 96.8 88-110 Y% 03/05/2004 13:46

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/08/2004 13:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Flg Tel 925 484 1619 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 4 of 8



S TL Submission #: 2004-02-0868

[ TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 02/27/2004 20.00
Site: 1156 Davis St., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 03/05/2004 08:09
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 03/05/2004 08:09
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L. 03/05/2004 08:09
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 03/05/2004 08:09
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ugfL 03/05/2004 08:09
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/05/2004 08:09
Benzene ND 0.5 ugfL 03/06/2004 08:09
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/05/2004 08:09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/05/2004 08:09
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/05/2004 08:09
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.8 76-114 % 03/05/2004 08:09
Toluene-d8 99.0 88-110 % 03/05/2004 08:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/08/2004 13:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
B partof Sevem Trent 4 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8



STI Submission #: 2004-02-0868

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-0Oakland, CA
Altn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 846074014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 02/27/2004 20:00
Site: 1156 Davis St., 8an Leandro, CA

Pre

Lab
LCS.

Control Spike
004/03/05:04 64002

Lesl 2004/03/05-1A.64-024 15200

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD} Ctri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 22.2 211 25 88.8 84.4 5.1 ]| 65-165| 20

Benzene 21.7 224 25 86.8 89.6 3.2]169-129] 20

Toluene 233 246 25 93.2 98.4 54| 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 447 421 500 884 84.2 76-114

Toluene-d8 479 488 500 95.8 97.6 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/08/2004 13:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trem Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8
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savanm O 1 L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Qakland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 846074014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111

Submission #: 2004-02-0868

Received: 02/27/2004 20:00

Site:

—— :B atch QC RE

1156 Davis S8i., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc.  ugl Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Cirl Limits %
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec, |RPD| LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE}| 20.1 2186 25 80.4 86.4 7.2 65-165]| 20
Benzene 22.7 234 25 90.8 93.6 3.0 69-129] 20
Toluene 22.4 23.0 25 89.6 92.0 26| 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 501 4391 500 100.2 |98.2 76-114
Toluene-d8 514 492 500 102.8 |98.4 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/08/2004 13:31
STL 8an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8



S TL Submission #: 2004-02-0868
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Receivad: 02/27/2004 20:00
Site: 1156 Davis St., San Leandro, CA

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Result Flag

dp
Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/08/2004 13:31

STL San Francisco " 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Sevem Trent Pl Te! 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Fage 8 of 8



STL San Francisco

Submission #2004- L& . O8%
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Custody seals Irilact on shipping tontainersamplas-
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%
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%MJ& Mﬁvb M&é
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Project Manager. (initials) _ Date: o !ﬁé

Client contacted. 0O Yes [ No

Summary of discyssion;

Corrective Action {per PM/Client);




JLah PM: Afsanelr Salimpoir
. e Fak: 025484, 1919925.454.1096

&aﬁ@n 211*!

Chain of Custody Record
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[ T

e
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L R
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BP COCI2%04




ATTACHMENT C

HISTORIC GROUNDWATER DATA



Page 1 of 6
Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
ARCO Service Station 2111
1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California
=) - - o - W ] =
5 ?, b2} -g = .‘é vy % o E & % é EE E é E é é [ - % -8 -8
= 48 Z2& 8 58 28 & = s g8 g8 §8 =g 8 & _z = . .9
=B 5z B8 gy =& 5% b £ 8% g% £% 3% =% ©* ET 8g $& §a
5% 23 a2: 25 3% 3 E% E5 gz 25 Ezx Ef E: EZf Bz EB Er 23
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tt-MSL teet teet tt-MSL pe/L pg/L pg/L pg/L 13 ug/L pg/l pg/le pg/l mg/ll, P/NP
MW-1 08-01-95 39.60 17.43 ND  22.13 08-01-95 <30 <0).5 <0.5 <D.5 <(.5 -- -- -- --
MW-1  12-14-95  39.60 17.09 ND 2251 12-14-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-1 03-21-96  39.60 14.72 ND 2488 03-21-96 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-1  05-24-96 3960 15.94 ND  23.66 05-24-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-1 08-0996 3960 17.89 ND 2171 08-09-96 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- -
MW-1 11-06-96 39.60 18.66 ND  20.94 11-06-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-1  03-24-97 3960 16.13 ND 2347 03-24-97 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -- -
MW-1 05-27-97  39.60 17.23 ND 2237 05-28-97 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- -
MW-1 08-07-97 39.60 18.68 ND 2092 08-07-97 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <(.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW.1 11-10-97  39.60 19.19 ND  20.4] 11-10-97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <3 -- -- --
MW-1  02-16-98  39.60 12.6) ND 2699 02-16-98 <50 <(.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- -
MW-1 04-15-98 3960 14.30 ND 2530 04-15-98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-1 07-24-98  39.60 1640 ND 2320 07-24-98 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 .- -- --
MW-1  10-19-98  39.60 17.90 ND 2170 10-19-98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- .- --
MW-1 01-28-99 3960 16.85 ND 2275 01-28-99  <20,000 580 <200 <200 320 14,000 -- -- --
MW-1 06-25-99  39.60 17.35 ND 2223 06-25-99 730 140 5 3 2 7,700 -- .- -- 079 NP
MW-1 08-25-99  39.60 1820 ND 21.40 08-25-99 390 66 8.5 <13 8.6 3,700 -- -- -« 156 NP
MW-1  11-10-99  39.60 17.77 ND 21.83 11-10-99 360 70 13 22 13 080 -- -- -~ 030 NP
MW-1  02-09-00 39.60 16.25 ND 23.35 02-0%-00 190 45 0.9 <0.5 12 3,500 -- -- -- 053 NP
MW-2 08-01-95 37.99 1567 ND 2232 08-01-95 23,000 1,300 310 500 3,500 -- - -- --
MW-2 12-14-95 3799 1536 ND  22.63 12-14-93 7,300 900 25 120 1,000 <200 -- - --
MW-2 03-21-96 37.99 12.24 ND 2515 03-21-96 9,600 850 30 280 1,400 250 -- -- --
MW-2 05-24-96 3799 14.03 ND 2396 05-24-96 2,300 300 <5 73 310 <25 -- -- --
MW.2 08-09-96 37.99 16.10 ND 21.89 08-09-96 2,800 290 g 75 320 50 -- -- --
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

Page 2 of 6

ARCO Service Station 2111
1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California
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tH-MSL teet feet 1t-MSL Jg/L pg/L ug/L pg/l png/L pg/L pg/llL  pg/l pg/ll.  mg/l  P/NF
MW-2 11-06-96 3799 16.98 ND 21.01 11-06-96 750 76 <1 15 51 110 -- - -
MW-2 03-2497 3799 1422 ND 23.77 03-24-97 790 18 <t 2 6 280 -- -- -
MW-2 05-27-97 3799 1542 ND 22,57 05-28-97 750 14 <1 <1 10 150 -- - -
MW-2  08-07-97  37.99 1692 ND  21.07 08-07-97 360 31 <2.5 <2.5 15 260 - - -
MW-2  11-10-97 3799 17.52 ND 2047 11-10-97 1,300 82 <5 14 49 550 - - .-
MW-2 02-16-98  37.99 12.04 ND 2595 02-16-98  <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 4,200 -- - -
MW-2 04-15-98  37.99 1234 ND 25.65 04-1598 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 7,300 -- - -
MW-2 07-2498 3799 1445 ND 23.54 07-24-98  <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,500 -- -- --
MW-2 10-19-98 3799 16.08 ND  21.91 10-19-98  <1,000 18 <10 <10 <10 1,100 -- -- --
MW-2 01-28-99  37.99 1559 002 2241 [1] (1-28-99 160,000 3,000 24,000 4400 31,000 23,000 -- -- --
MW-2 06-25-99  37.99 1920 3.73[4] 21.51 [1] 06-25-99 120,000 6,900 21,000 2,600 19,000 18,000 17,000[3] . -~ 049 NP
MW-2 08-25-99  37.99 1649 002 2151 [1] 08-25-99 62,000 2200 16,000 3,200 19,000 11,000 9,400[3] - -- 084 NP
MW-2 11-10-99  37.99 16.08 ND 2191 11-10-99 56,000 2,400 5900 1,500 10,000 17,000 21,000[3] -- -~ 041 NP
MW-2  02-09-00 3799 1485 ND 23.14 02-09-00 1,700 270 14 17 21 70,000 55,000[3] -- -- 097 NP
MW-3 08-01-95 3932 17.00 ND 2232 08-01-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <= 600 76[2]
MW-3 12-14-95 3932 16.70 ND 2262 12-14-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- <500 <50
MW-3 03-21-96 3932 1417 ND 2515 03-21-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- <500 <50
MW-3 05-24-96 3932 1530 NI 2402 05-24-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 o. <500 <50
MW-3 08-09-96  39.32 17.58 ND 21.74 08-09-96 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - <500 --
MW-3 11-06-96  39.32 1833 ND 2099 11-06-96 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <(1.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-3 03-24-97 3932 1544 ND 23.88 03-24-97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <3 .- -- --
MW-3  05-27-97 3932 16.75 ND  22.57 05-28-97 <50 <5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <3 .- -- --
MW-3 08-07-97 3932 1835 ND  20.97 08-07-97 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - - --
MW-3 11-10-97 3932 18.83 ND 2049 11-10-97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - - --
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Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

Table 1

Page 3 of 6

ARCO Service Station 2111
1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California
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H-MSL teet teet f-MSL pg/L pe/L, pg/L ng/L pLgrL. pg/L ugL pgl pgl  mylL  PINP
MW-3 02-16-98 3932 11.99 ND 27.33 02-16-98 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-3 04-15-98 39.32 1395 ND 2557 04-15-98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <05 <3 -- -- --
MW-3  07-24-98 3932 159 ND 2342 (7-24-98 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <().5 <0.5 <3 P -- -
MW-3  10-19-98 3932 1745 ND 21.87 10-19-98 <50 <(.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-3 01-28-99 3932 1640 ND 2292 01-28-99 <100 14 4 <1 6 100 -- -- --
MW-3  06-25-99 39032 1792 ND 2140 06-25-99 83 9.0 1.4 <{).5 2.5 220 -- -- -- 1.11 NP
MW-3 08-25-99 3932 17,79 ND  21.53 08-25-99 240 41 12 3.7 9.9 160 -- -- .- 1.13 NP
MW-3 11-10-99 3932 1737 ND 2195 11-10-99 620 100 9.7 4.1 21 150 -- -- -- 0.24 NP
MW-3  02-09-00 39.32 1577 ND 2335 02-09-00 <50 <0.5 Q.7 <0.5 <] 180 - -- -- 0.62 NP
MW-4 08-0i-95 3810 1565 ND 2245 08-01-95 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -- --
MW-4  12-14-95 38.10 1535 ND 2275 12-14-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <3 .- -- --
MW-4  03-21-96 38.10 12,74 ND 2536 03-21-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-4 05-24-96 38.10 1403 ND 24.07 05-24-96 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-4 08-09-96 318.10  16.10 ND 2200 08-09-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <3 -- -- --
MW-4 11-06-96 3810  17.00 ND 21.10 11-06-96 <50 <0.5 <3 <(0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-4 03-24-97 38.10  14.21 ND 2389 03-24.97 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -~ --
MW-4 05-27-97 38.10  15.38 ND 2272 05-28-97 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <).5 <().5 <3 -- -- -
MW-4 08-07-97 38.10 1695 ND  21.15 08-07-97 <50 <(.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-4 {1-10-97 38.10 17.53 ND  20.57 11-10-97 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-4 02-16-98 3810 10.65 ND 2745 02-16-98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- .-
MW-4 (04-15-98 3810 12.20 ND 2590 04-15-98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-4 07-24-98 38.10 14.47 ND  23.63 07-24-98 <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-4 10-19-98 38.10 16.20 ND 21.90 10-19-98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <3 .- -- --
MW-4 01-28-99 38.10 15.02 ND  23.08 01-28-99 340 52 5.5 <0.5 74 31 -- -- --
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

ARCO Service Station 2111
1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California
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t-MSL  teect  feet tt-MSL ngl. gL pg/l pg/Ll Lg/L Lg/L ug/l pgl pgL mgl  P/NP
MW-4 (5-25-99 38.10 15.57 ND 22,53 06-25-99 510 78 4.1 0.5 13 94 -- -- -- 0.90 NP
MW-4 (8-25-99 38.10 16.43 ND  21.67 08-25-99 660 130 21 6.4 39 110 -- - -- 1.01 NP
MW-4 11-10-99 38.10 16.02 ND 2208 11-10-99 510 98 51 3.1 15 69 -- - -- 0.28 NP
MW-4 02-09-00 38.10 14.30 ND 23.80 02-09-00 <50 <0.5 0.9 <05 <] 55 -- -- -- 0.67 NP
MW-5 (3-21-96 37.21 12.60 ND 2461 03-22-96 <50 <0.5 <f}.5 <(.5 <(.5 82 - -- --
MW-5 (5-24-96 37.21 13.71 ND  23.50 05-24-96 <50 <(0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <5 7 -- .- --
MW-5 08-09-96 37.21 15.60 ND  21.61 08-09-96 <50 <(0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <05 8 -- -- --
MW-5 11-06-96 37.21 16.36 ND 20.85 11-06-96 <50 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 1060 - -- --
MW-5 03-24-97 37.21 13.87 ND 23.34 03-24-97 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 460 - -- .-
MW-5 05-27-97 3721 14.71 ND 22,50 (5-28-97 <100 <] <] <1 <1 120 a - --
MW-5 08-07-97 37.21 16.90 ND 20.31 08-07-97 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 250 -- -- --
MW-5 11-10-97 37.21 16.88 ND  20.33 11-10-97 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 770 -- .- --
MW-5 02-16-98 37.21 10.56 ND 26.65 02-16-98 <200 <2 <2 <2 <2 230 - -- -
MW-5 04-15-98 37.21 12.20 ND 2501 04-15-98 <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 200 -- -- --
MW-5 (07-24-98 37.21 14.20 ND 23.01 07-24-98 <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 570 -- -- --
MW-5 1(-19-98 37.21 15.74 ND 21.47 10-15-98 <250 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 300 .. -- -
MW-5 (1-28-99 37.21 14.60 ND 22.61 01-28-99 <500 8 <5 <5 <5 290 -- -- .
MW-5  06-25-99 37.21 15.10 ND 2211 06-25-99 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 1,300 -- -- - 0.76 NP
MW-5 08-25-99 37.21 1591 ND  21.30 08-25-99 <50 <(.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 6,700 -- -- -- (.98 NP
MW-5 1§-10-99 37.21 15.52 ND 21.69 11-10-99 130 2.0 7.0 1.3 21 5,000 -- -- -- 021 NP
MW-5  02-09-00 37.21 14,03 ND 23,18 02-09-00 92 <0.5 0.8 <(}).5 1.0 7,900 -- -- -- 0.51 NP
MW-6 03-21-96 37.11 11.55 ND 25.56 (03-22.96 <50 <(.5 1.9 <0.5 <{().5 <3 -- - --
MW-6 05-24-96 37.11 12.80 ND 24.31 05-24-96 <50 <0.5 <{().5 <0.5 <0.5 6 -- -- --
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

ARCO Service Station 2111
1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California
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ti-MSL teet feet H-MSL pg/L ng/l ne/l ne/l ne/L pg/l pg/ll  pg/ll pg/l mg/ll PINP
MW-6 08-09-96 37.11 Not surveyed 08-09-96 Not sampled: Car parked on well
MW-6  11-06-96  37.11 Not surveyed 11-06-96 Not sampled: Car parked on well
MW-6 03-24-97 3711 13.06 ND  24.05 03-24-97 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-6 05-27-97  37.11 14.30 ND  22.81 05-28-97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
Mw-6 08-07-97  37.11 16.40 ND  20.71 08-07-97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MWw-6 11-10-97 3711 16.53 NI 2058 11-10-97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-6  02-16-98  37.11 Not surveyed 02-16-98 Not sampled: Car parked on well
MW-6 04-15-98  37.11 1055 ND  26.16 04-15-58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-6 07-24-98 3711 1330 ND 23381 (7-24-98 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <3 -- -- --
MWw-¢ 10-19-98  37.11 Not surveyed 10-19-98 Not sampled: Car parked on well
MW-6 (1-28-9¢ 3711 1392 ND  23.19 01-28-99 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- --
MW-6 06-25-92  37.11 1547 ND 21.64 06-25-99 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -- -- 0.74 NP
MW-6 08-25-99 3711 1539 ND  21.72 08-25-99 <30 <0.5 34 0.6 37 <3 -- -- -- 092 NP
MW-6 11-1099 3711 1492 ND 22,19 11-10-99 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l <3 -- -- -- 031 NP
MW-6 02-09-00 37.11 1330 ND 2331 02-09-00 <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.3 <3 -- -- -- 0.79 NP
MW-7 03-21-96 3868 13.32 ND 2536 03-22-96 32,000 870 450 970 4,900 280 -- -- --
MW-7 05-24-96  38.68 1458 ND  24.10 05-24-96 22,000 570 40 42 1,900 <200[2} -- -- --
MW.7 08-09-96  38.68 1533 ND 23.35 08-09-96 14,000 390 <10 180 470 <200[2] -- -- --
MW-7 11-06-96  38.68 16.95 ND 2173 11-06-96 9,500 440 <10 210 150 <100[2] -- -- --
MW-7 03-24-97  38.68 14.65 ND  24.03 03-24-97 6,400 420 <10 260 13 480 -- -- --
MW-7 0527-97 38,68 15.58 ND 23,10 05-28-97 5,000 420 <3 230 10 460 -- - --
Mw-7 08-07-97 3868 17.10 ND 21.58 08-07-97 3,900 350 <5 200 10 330 -- -- --
MW-7 11-10-97 3868 18.05 ND  20.63 11-10-97 5,600 590 10 370 43 540 -- -- --
MW-7 02-16-98 3868 12,03 ND  26.65 02-16-98  <5,000 390 <50 <50 61 4,300 -- -- - -
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

ARCO Service Station 2111
1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California
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it-MsL feet feet -MSL ne/l we/L BE/L pg/l ug/l neg/l pg/l pg/l pg/ll  mg/L P/INP
MW-7 04-15-98 38.68 13.02 ND 2566 04-15-98  <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 8,900 -- -- --
MW-7 07-24-98 3368 14.18 ND  24.50 07-24-98 5,800 180 <50 74 <50 4,200 -- -- --
MW.7 10-19-98 3868 1599 ND  22.69 10-19-98  <2,500 54 <25 72 <25 3,000 -- -- --
MW-7 01-2899 3868 1569 ND 2299 (01-28-99 4,500 560 250 <50 94 6,200 -- -- --
MW-7 06-25-99  38.68 1536 ND 2332 06-25-99 3.900 520 160 46 160 45,000 63,000[3] -- -- 0.56 NP
MW-7 082599 3868 16.71 ND  21.97 08-25-99 3,400 730 77 51 110 62,000 76,000[3] -- -- 0950 NP
MW-7 11-10-99 3868 16.76 ND 2192 11-10-99 15,000 340 19 13 20 55,000 91,000[3] -- -- 037 NP
MW-7 02-09-00 38.68 14.45 0.03 2425 (1] 02-09-00  Not sampled: free product present
-MSL: elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level
E'I;HG: total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, California DHS LUFT Method
BE: Methyl tert-butyl ether
[TRPH: total recoverable petrelenm hydrocarbons
[TPHD: total petroleum bydrocarbons as diesel, California DHS LUFT Method
*: EPA method 8020 prior to 11/10/99

EPA: United States Environmental Protection Agency
ug/L: micrograms per liter
mg/L: milligrams per liter
¥ none detected
- +: not available or not analyzed
: less than laboratory detectton Hmit stated to the right
[1]; [comrected elevation (Z] = Z + (h * 0.73) where: Z = measured elevation, h = floating product thickness, 0.73 = density ratio of oil to water
[2]: chromatogram fingerprint is not characteristic of diesel
[3]: also analyzed for fuel oxygenates
[4]: this value is suspected to be erroneous based on subsequent check by bailer (following day). See discussion
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

03/08/04
EDF 1.21 All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: ARCO #2111, San Leandro,

Work Order Number: MNB0243

Global ID: T0600101764

Lab Report Number: MNB0243022020041104



Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate  Anadate Lablotctl

MNB02430220200 MW-1 MNB024301 W CS B260TPH  SWS5030B 02/05/04 02/13/04 02/14/04 4B13050

41104

MNB02430220200 MW-3 MNB024302 w CS B260TPH SW5030B 02/05/04 02/13/04 02/14/04 4B13050

41104

MNB02430220200 MW-4 MNB024303 w CS 8260TPH  SW5030B 02/05/04 02/13/04  02/14/04 4B13050

41104

MNB02430220200 MW-5 MNB024307 w CS B260TPH SW5030B 02/05/04 02M7/04  02/17/04  4B17006

41104

MNB02430220200 MW-7 MNB024304 W CS B8260TPH  SW5030B 02/05/04 02M13/04 02/14/04 4B13050

41104

MNB02430220200 MW-8 MNB024305 W C5 8260TPH  SW5030B 02/05/04 02/13/04  02/15/04 4B13050

41104
4B13050BSD1 wQ BD1 8260TPH  SW5030B  / / 02/13/04 02/14/04 4B13050
4B13050BSD2 WwQ BDZ 8260TPH SW5030B I 02/13/04  02/14/04 4B13050
4813050831 WQ BS1 8260TPH SW5030B I 02/13/04  02/14/04  4B13050
4B13050B82 WQ BS2 8260TPH  SW5030B  / / 02/13/04 02114/04 4B13050
4B13050BLK1 WwQ LB1 8260TPH  SW50308 / / 02113/04  02/14/04 4B13050
4B17008BSD1 WwQ BD1 8260TPH  Sws030B  / / 02/17/04  02/17/04  4B17006
4B1700685D2 WQ BD2 8260TPH SWE030B I Q217/04  02/17/04 4B17006
4B17006BS1 wQ BS1 8260TFH SW5030B I 02/17/04  02117/04 4B17008
4B17006BS2 WwWQ BS2 8260TPH SW5030B i Q2M7/04 02M7/04  4AB17006
4B17006BLX1 wWQ LB1 8260TPH SW5030B {1/ 02/17/04 02/17/04 4B17006

1

P W T

JEE UL . N Yy

N
Run Sub



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

03/08/04
L - ___ N
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file l | | |

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

03/08/04
L
Error type Labsampid Qccods Anmcode Exmcode Anadate  Run number
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

03/08/04

A
Error type

Labsampid

Qeccode

Matrix

Anmcode

Pvccode

- -]
e s ]
Anadate Run number

#

Parlabel

Error: LNOTE has an invalid note MNB0O24307 cs w 8260TPH PR 02/17/04 1 ETHANOL
Emor: LNOTE has an invalid note 4B13050BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260TPH PR 02/14/04 1 ETHANOL
Emor: LNOTE has an invalid note 4B13050BS1 B51 WQ 8260TPH PR 02/14/04 1 ETHANQL
Emor: LNOTE has an invalid note 4B17006BLK1 LB1 wa 8260TPH PR 02/17/04 1 ETHANOL
Emor: LNOTE has an invalid note 4B17006B31 BS1 waQ 8260TPH PR 02/17/04 1 ETHANQOL

Fage. 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

03/08/04

I o
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qecode Labqcid

There are no errors in this data files

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

03/08/04

| - _____________ _ _
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcoda
There are no errors in this data file I

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check ERD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number; 5838683068
Date/Time of Submittal; 3/8/2004 2:35:07 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101764
Facility Name: ARCO # 02111
Submittal Title: 1st Qir 2004 Monitoring Report #2111
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
NT h OR.
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=150143URSCORP%2ZDOAKLAND 3/8/2004



Uploading GEO_WELL File

https://esi.swicb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=440270URSCORP%2DOAKLAND&checktyy... 3/8/2004

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 1st Qtr 2004 Geowell for #2111
ubmittal D ime:  3/8/2004 2:35:25 PM

Confirmation Number: 5926746364

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT E

SURVEY DATA



BP/ARCO Survey Sheet

Site: 211
Date: 2/23/2004
X-coord Y-coord Top of Casing| Top of Lid Ground Surface
Well ID {NAD'83) (NAD'83) {NAVD'88) (NAVD'88) (NAVD'88) Comments
MW -1 -122,1687969| 37.7219838 39.49 30.73 39.73
MW-2 -122.1686654| 37.7217628 37.86 38.61 38.61
MW-3 -122 1686687 37.7220180 39.19 39.87 39.87
MW-4 -122.1684591 37.7220358 37.99 38.73 38.73
MW-5 -122.1689275 37.7217378 37.12 37.60 37.60
MW-6 -122.1682287|- 37.7219511 37.11 38.03 38.03
MW-7 -122.1684465 37.7217826 38.54 38.80 38.90
MW-8 -122.1687519 37.7218896 38.91 39.38 39.38
V-1 -122.1686227 37.7218233 38.81 39.27 39.27
V-2 -122.1685841 37.7217634 36.17 38.78 38.78
V-3 -122.1683701 37.7217952 37.88 38.59 38.59

XKK_ENV_WASTEBP GEMSITES\SCOTT ROBINSONPAUL SUPPLER211112004 SURVEY\SURVEY SHEET_2111. XL.5\2/17/2004




